
 

Notice of Meeting 
 

CABINET 
 

Tuesday, 21 January 2020 - 7:00 pm 
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Barking 

 
Members: Cllr Darren Rodwell (Chair); Cllr Saima Ashraf (Deputy Chair) and Cllr 
Dominic Twomey (Deputy Chair); Cllr Sade Bright, Cllr Evelyn Carpenter, Cllr Cameron 
Geddes, Cllr Syed Ghani, Cllr Margaret Mullane, Cllr Lynda Rice and Cllr Maureen Worby 
 
 
Date of publication: 13 January 2020      Chris Naylor 
          Chief Executive 
 
 

Contact Officer: Alan Dawson 
Tel. 020 8227 2348 

E-mail: alan.dawson@lbbd.gov.uk 
 

 
Please note that this meeting will be webcast, which is a transmission of audio and 
video over the internet. Members of the public who attend the meeting and who do 
not wish to appear in the webcast will be able to sit in the public gallery on the 
second floor of the Town Hall, which is not in camera range. 
 
Webcast meetings can be viewed at https://www.lbbd.gov.uk/council/councillors-
and-committees/meetings-agendas-and-minutes/overview/. 

 
AGENDA 

  
 

1. Apologies for Absence   
 

2. Declaration of Members' Interests   
 
 In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Members are asked to declare any 

interest they may have in any matter which is to be considered at this meeting. 
 

3. Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on (Pages 3 - 
9)  

 
4. Budget Monitoring 2019/20 - April to November (Month 8) (Pages 11 - 21)  
 

5. Housing for Vulnerable People Programme (Pages 23 - 31)  
 

https://www.lbbd.gov.uk/council/councillors-and-committees/meetings-agendas-and-minutes/overview/
https://www.lbbd.gov.uk/council/councillors-and-committees/meetings-agendas-and-minutes/overview/


 

6. Review of School Places and Capital Investment - Update January 2020 (Pages 
33 - 52)  

 
7. Procurement of Refuse / Recycling Wheeled Bins and Bags (Pages 53 - 60)  
 

8. Procurement of Private Hire Vehicle Services for Children and Young People 
with Special Educational Needs and/or Disabilities (Pa
[...]
ey (Deputy Chair), Cllr Sade Bright, Cllr Evelyn Carpenter, Cllr 
Cameron Geddes, Cllr Syed Ghani, Cllr Margaret Mullane, Cllr Lynda Rice and 
Cllr Maureen Worby 
 
 

77. Declaration of Members' Interests 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

 
78. Minutes (12 November 2019) 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 12 November 2019 were confirmed as correct. 

 
79. Budget Monitoring 2019/20 - April to October (Month 7) 
 
 The Cabinet Member for Finance, Performance and Core Services presented a 

report on the Council’s revenue budget monitoring position for the 2019/20 
financial year as at 31 October 2019 (Month 7). 
 
The forecast expenditure in the General Fund was £159.059m against a budget of 
£148.820m. Once planned drawdowns from reserves and surpluses from 
Collection Fund and Business Rates budgets had been taken into account, the 
overall budget gap was projected at £7.562m, which was broadly in line with last 
month. 
 
The Cabinet Member referred to the extremely high pressures within service 
areas, particularly in care and support services, and referred to the Government’s 
austerity programme and the harm it was bringing to the most vulnerable in the 
community.  
 
Cabinet Members referred to the challenges in meeting the needs of those with 
mental health problems such as dementia and the high number of families who 
were struggling to cope.  The Council had lobbied the Government on the issue 
and the need for services to be properly funded, and reference was also made to 
local initiatives that were being progressed to help facilitate care needs and 
cushion the high rise in demand.  
 
Cabinet resolved to: 
 
(i) Note the projected revenue outturn for Council services as set out in 

sections 2 to 11 and Appendix A to the report, and 
 
(ii)  Note the implications for the reserves position and the need to identify in-

year action in relation to General Fund expenditure.  
 

Page 3

AGENDA ITEM 3



80. Update on Budget Strategy 2020/2
[...]
 Core Services presented a 

report on the Council’s Corporate Performance in the second quarter of the 
2019/20 financial year, which set out progress in respect of the Key 
Accountabilities and Key Performance Indicators (KPIs).   
 
It was noted that 33% of the KPIs were rated ‘green’, 31% were rated ‘amber’ and 
22% were rated ‘red’ (14% fell into the ‘not applicable’ category because a target 
had not been set or performance data was awaited).  
 

Cabinet resolved to: 
 
(i) Note progress against the Key Accountabilities as detailed in Appendix 1 to 

the report; and 
 
(ii) Note performance against the Key Performance Indicators as detailed in 

Appendix 2 of the report. 
 

84. Procurement of Insurance Contracts 
 
 The Cabinet Member for Finance, Performance and Core Services presented a 

report on the procurement of insurance contracts, covering a range of corporate 
insurance categories and Leasehold Right To Buy Buildings insurance.   
 
Cabinet resolved to: 
 
(i) Agree that the Council proceeds with the procurement of contracts for 

insurance in accordance with the strategy set out in the report; and 
 
(ii) Authorise the Chief Operating Officer, in consultation with the Cabinet 

Member for Finance, Performance and Core Services and the Director of 
Law and Governance, to conduct the procurement and award and enter into 
the contracts and all other necessary or ancillary agreements with the 
successful bidder(s). 

 
85. Supply of Electricity through Cyclo Meters to Residential Properties 
 
 The Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Social Housing presented a report on 

the procurement of a direct contract with EDF Energy to supply electricity to high-
rise residential blocks served by Cyclo heating.  
 
Cabinet resolved to: 
 
(i) Agree that the Council proceeds with the procurement of a direct contract 

with EDF for the supply of electricity through Cyclo meters to relevant LBBD 
residential properties, via the North East Purchasing Organisation 
[...]
orecasted 
Corporate Income including grants, business rates and collection fund has increased by 
£0.09m.   
 
The net result of these movements is an increase in the overall forecast of £0.755m.  If 
the final outturn is broadly in line with the forecast the net position is an overspend of 
£8.318m.  As at the end of 2018/19 the budget support reserve stands at £12m.  Up to 
£4m of this however, has been earmarked to fund Transformation programmes.  This 
would mean that this year’s overspend could be largely covered from this reserve with 
any further residual overspend being taken from the unearmarked General Fund reserve 
of £17m.   
 

Page 11

AGENDA ITEM 4

mailto:katherine.heffernan@lbbd.gov.uk


Although the reduction in reserves in 2019/20 is foreseen and can be managed, it is not 
desirable and will limit our future ability to respond to unforeseen events or invest in the 
borough.  If this level of expenditure continues into next year it would exceed the funding 
plans set out in our Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) and so would require the 
identification of further savings or income in order to set a balanced budget.  For these 
two reasons the overspend must not be allowed to continue to grow and serious 
consideration needs to be given to possible remedial measures.   
 

Recommendations 
 
The Cabinet is recommended to: 
 
(i) Note the projected revenue outturn for Council services as set out in sections 2 to 

11 and Appendix A to the report; and 
 
(ii)  Note the implications for the reserves position and the need to identify in-year 

action in relation to General Fund expenditure.  
 

Reason(s) 
 
As a matter of good financial practice, the Cabinet should be informed about the Council’s 
spending performance and its financial position.  This will assist the Cabinet in holding 
officers to account and in making future financial decisions.    
 

 
1 Introduction and Background  
 
1.1 The final outturn for 2018/19 was an overall overspend 
[...]

Ross Graham, Strategy & Commissioning Officer - 
Inclusive Growth 
 

Contact Details: 
E-mail: 
ross.graham@lbbd.gov.uk; 
michael.westbrook@lbbd.gov.uk 

Accountable Strategic Leadership Directors: Graeme Cooke, Director of Inclusive 
Growth and Elaine Allegretti, Director of People and Resilience  
 

Summary 
 
Next spring, three strategies will be taken forward to Cabinet and then Assembly: 
Inclusive Growth; Prevention, Independence & Resilience and Participation & 
Engagement.  
 
Central to the Inclusive Growth strategy is our ambitious plans for providing homes and 
housing. Aligned to this and the aims of the Prevention, Independence & Resilience 
strategy, the Council has recently launched a corporate programme around Housing for 
Vulnerable People. The aim of this programme is to ensure no one is left behind as 
Barking and Dagenham’s accommodation supply increases: providing vulnerable 
residents with suitable accommodation which is inclusive of complex and changing needs 
and provides a platform to improve their prosperity and well-being. 
 
This report seeks Cabinet endorsement of a set of commitments related to housing for 
vulnerable groups which will guide the delivery of this programme.  
 
Once adopted, they will be integrated into the strategic framework brought forward next 
spring.  
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
The Cabinet is recommended to: 
 
(i) Note the background and aims of the Housing for Vulnerable People Programme 

as set out in section 2 of the report; and  
 

(ii) Endorse the commitments set out in section 3 of the report.  
 

  

Page 23

AGENDA ITEM 5

mailto:ross.graham@lbbd.gov.uk


Reason(s) 
 
The development of a housing offer for vulnerable residents which enables outcomes and 
makes cost-effective use of supply is a priority for the Council. Inadequate housing is 
currently a major cause of several issues facing the borough’s population, and for the 
Council services who support residents.  
 
Recognising the importance and 
[...]

Open Report  
 

For Decision  

Wards Affected: All Wards 
 

Key Decision: Yes  

Report Author: Andrew Carr, Group Manager 
School Investment, Organisation and Admissions 

Contact Details: 
Tel: 020 8227 2254 
E-mail: andrew.carr@lbbd.gov.uk 

Accountable Director: Jane Hargreaves, Commissioning Director Education 

Accountable Strategic Leadership Director:  Elaine Allegretti, Director of People and 
Resilience 
 

Summary 
 
This report sets out the latest information regarding forecast demand for education places 
across the Borough’s Schools and education settings, including nurseries and special 
needs dedicated provision. The forecast for demand for school places is based on a recent 
exercise which has been completed over the summer 2019 and has been used to inform 
the Department for Education (DfE) of the trends and impacts on demand at local level. 
These forecasts are based on a number of factors which could fluctuate and impact on the 
level of need: these include birth rates, migration and local housing availability, particularly 
new housing and regeneration projects. 
 
In order to respond to the need for school places a revised and updated Future Planning 
Programme for Basic Need 2019 to 2027 is attached as Appendix A to this report. This 
paper sets out the planned way it is intended to address the need for education places in 
the Borough and is an update based on latest information following the summer forecast 
review of school places. 
 
The report also looks forward to demonstrate a measure of the impact and forecast costs 
for providing new or expanded school facilities during the planned housing regeneration 
programme up to 2035. 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
The Cabinet is recommended to: 
 
(i) Note the latest position regarding forecast pupil population over the next five years, 

as detailed in section 2 of the report; 
 
(ii) Approve the Future Planning Programme for Basic Need 2019 to 2027 (revised 

January 2020) as set out at Appendix A to the report; 
 
(iii) Approve the inclusion in the Capital Programme of £7.3m from Basic Need Grant to 

Page 33

AGENDA ITEM 6



support the development of Greatfields Secondary and Primary school facilities and 
address some outstanding matters at previously expanded schools; 

 
(iv) Delegate authority to the Director of People and Resilience, as advised by the 

Procurement Board, to consider and approve the final procurement strategies for 
each project; and  

 
(v) Delegate authority to the Director of People and Resilience, in consultation with the 

Cabinet Member for Educational Attainment and School Improvement, the Chief 
Operating Officer and the Director of Law and Governance, to conduct the 
procurements and award the respective project contracts. 

 

Reason(s) 
 
The decision will assist the Council in fulfilling its statutory obligations to provide a school 
place for every child who lives in the Borough and support the Council’s Vision and 
Priorities, the Borough Manifest and the ambition for excellence in education set out in the 
LBBD Education Strategy. 
 

 
1. Introduction and Background  
 
1.1 A report setting out the position of demand for school places and how the Council 

needs to respond is provided to Cabinet twice yearly. The last report was at the 
Cabinet meeting held on 16 July 2019, Minute 36 refers. 

 
1.2 This report includes the most up to date information on forecasting pupil numbers 

 and demand for school places taking into account birth rates, migration, 
 regeneration projects and new housing programmes of development. Attached is a 
 programme of school provision which will help the Council to ensure every child has 
 the opportunity for a school place in the Borough. Future Planning Programme for 
 Basic Need (including SEN places) 2019 to 2027 – Revised January 2020 
(Appendix A). Details are also included here about how the Council might respond 
to support the provision and for pupils who have an identifie
[...]
s. 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
The Cabinet is recommended to: 
 
(i) Agree the procurement of domestic and commercial refuse and recycling bins, 

including refurbishment, refuse and recycling sacks / bags, via the Eastern Shires 
Purchasing Organisation Refuse and Recycling Products Framework, in 

Page 53

AGENDA ITEM 7

mailto:colin.bartlett@lbbd.gov.uk


accordance with the strategy set out in the report; and 
 
(ii) Delegate authority to the Director of My Place, in consultation with the Cabinet 

Member for Public Realm and the Director of Law and Governance, to carry out 
the procurements and award the contract(s) to the successful bidder(s). 

 

Reason(s) 
 
To complete a procurement process so that the operational requirements for the supply of 
Refuse and Recycling Bins including Refurbishment, Refuse and Recycling Sacks/Bags 
are captured under a contract. This procurement will ensure that the Council’s operations 
and services can be provided with outcomes achieved which supports the Waste Strategy 
Vision for 2020 - ‘We want to reduce waste, increase re-use, increase recycling and 
provide effective, efficient and customer-focused waste services that demonstrate value 
for money.’ 
 
The objectives of the Waste Strategy are; 

 To reduce the quantity of waste produced by the borough. 

 To minimise the amount of waste that goes to landfill through increased reuse, 
recycling, composting and energy recovery. 

 To provide an excellent waste containment and collection service to residents and 
businesses. 

 To ensure that the Council’s waste collection services are cost effective. 

 To determine the best approach to reuse and recycling. 

 To fully participate in the East London Waste Authority (ELWA), joint management 
of disposal and collection operations and the preparation for future contractual 
arrangements. 

 
This procurement will provide a more compliant, cost effective and efficient way for the 
council to achieve some of the objectives above a
[...]
n” as they 
consider necessary to facilitate their attendance at school (s508B Education Act 1996 
(EA 1996). The term “eligible children” is defined at Schedule 35B of the Education Act 
1996. Children and young people with special educational needs and/or disabilities may 
be considered as “eligible”.  
 
The DfE has just launch a review into “Home to school travel and transport guidance: 
Statutory guidance for local authorities”. The consultation has just closed (October 31st), 
so there could be changes to the current policy. 
 
The Council has a further statutory duty to provide social care support under the Care Act 
2014, to vulnerable adults who qualify for support under the national eligibility criteria, 
both for those who cannot fund their care but also for those who can.  
 
This report requests authorisation for the Council to lead on a procurement exercise for 
the provision of private hire vehicle transport services (with and without Passenger 
Assistants) for children and young people with special educational needs and/or 
disabilities (SEND) and vulnerable adults.  The other local authority requesting to be 
named on the framework contract is the London Borough of Redbridge. 
 
This exercise will culminate in the creation of a framework of suitably qualified and 
experienced providers for the provision of the services outlined above. This framework 
will also be accessible to eligible families opting to receive a Direct Payment to make their 
own travel arrangements, securing them the peace of mind that a rigorously vetted 
framework of this nature offers.  
 
The contracts awarded will be for a period of four years commencing 1st September 2020 

Page 61

AGENDA ITEM 8

mailto:zoe.sherritt@lbbd.gov.uk


and are likely to be awarded to multiple providers. Forecasts indicate that total 
expenditure in this area over the four-year period will be approximately £5m.  
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
The Cabinet is recommended to: 
 
(i) Agree that the Council acts as the lead borough for the procurement of a four-year 

framework contract ,on behalf of itself and the London Borough of Redbridge, for 
the provision of private hire transport services (with and without passenger 
assistants) for children and young people with special educational needs and/or 
disabilities (SEND) and vulnerable adults in accordance with strategy set out in the 
report; and 

 
(ii) Delegate authority to the Director of People and Resilience, in consultation with the 

Cabinet Member for Educational Attainment and School Improvement, the Chief 
Operating Officer and the Director of Law and Governance, to award and enter into 
the contract and access agreements. 

 

Reason(s) 
 

1. To provide an appropriate, best-value service that delivers excellent outcomes for 
children and young people, and vulnerable adults; 

2. The Framework will reduce cost pressures through increased joint working, 
economies of scale and by use of shared services where possible; and 

3. To help meet key savings targets, through the promotion of more cost-effective 
means to support families of vulnerable children, young people and adults with 
their home-to-school travel.   

4. To continue to provide a mixed market of travel assistance, enabling the Council to 
promote independent travel as far as possible and help keep children safe, gain 
independence and support resilient families. 

 

 
 
1. Introduction and Background  
 
1.1 The purpose of this paper is to explain the reasons for establishing a joint 

Framework Contract for Private Hire transport provision and seek approval to 
proceed further. This is underpinned by the overall vision: to create a framework of 
competent companies capable of providing a managed service of transport for 
children and young people with special needs and/or disabilities and vulnerable 
adults, where the service is provided on behalf of the Council, or is funded by the 
Council through a Direct Payment1.  

1.2 The Council h
[...]
ramework Agreement will ensure that the health needs of 

vulnerable members of society are better supported, particularly with regard to 
mobility and where passengers have complex physical, psychological and/or sensory 
needs. 

 
 
 
Public Background Papers Used in the Preparation of the Report: None  
 
List of appendices: None 

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET  
 

21 January 2020 
 

Title: Council Tax Support Scheme 2020/21 
 

Report of the Cabinet Member for Finance, Performance and Core Services 
 

Open Report For Decision 
 

Wards Affected: All Key Decision: Yes 
 

Report Author: Donna Radley, Head of 
Benefits 
 

Contact Details:  
E-mail: 
donna.radley@elevateeastlondon.co.uk  

Accountable Director:  Claire Symonds, Chief Operating Officer  
 

Summary 
 
The Council has a statutory duty to consider annually whether to revise its Local Council 
Tax Support Scheme (CTS) or replace it with another scheme. This report recommends 
keeping the current scheme for use in 2020/21. The Assembly has a legal duty to approve 
the CTS by 31st January 2020. 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
The Cabinet is asked to recommend the Assembly to agree that the Council Tax Support 
Scheme implemented for 2019/20 be retained for 2020/21. 
 

Reason  
 
The Council’s CTS scheme requires no changes for effective processing of the scheme. 
 

 
1 Introduction and Background 
 
1.1. The Welfare Reform Act in 2012 abolished Council Tax Benefit (CTB) from April 

2013 and, in its place, support took the form of a local Council Tax Support Scheme 
(CTS). The Local Government Finance Act 2012 contains provisions for the setting 
up of local support schemes. The current scheme in Barking & Dagenham has been 
based around the Default Council Tax Reduction Scheme and has been ratified by 
Assembly.  
 

1.2. The current scheme in operation ensures that; 
 

 The scheme is means tested 

 Pensioners are protected, i.e. they must be able to receive up to a 100% 

[...]
k 

Accountable Director: Philip Gregory Symonds, Finance Director 
 

Accountable Strategic Leadership Director: Claire Symonds, Chief Operating Officer 
 

Summary 
 
The Council has a duty to set a Tax Base for Council Tax purposes by 31 January each 
year under Section 67 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992.   
 
This report seeks approval of the Authority’s Council Tax Base for 2020/21.    
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
The Cabinet is recommended to agree that, in accordance with the Local Authorities 
(Calculation of Tax Base) (England) Regulations 2012, the amount calculated by the 
London Borough of Barking and Dagenham Council as its Tax Base for the year 2020/21 
shall be 51,204.07 Band ‘D’ properties. 
 

Reason(s) 
 
To meet the Council’s statutory duties under the Local Government Finance Act 1992. 
 

 
 
1. Introduction and Background  
 
1.1 The Tax Base must be conveyed to the major precepting Authorities by 31 January 

prior to the start of the financial year. 
 
1.2 The Tax Base must be calculated in accordance with regulations made by the 

Secretary of State under Section 33(5) of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 
and The Local Authorities (Calculation of Tax Base) (England) Regulations 2012. 

 
1.3 The regulations set a prescribed period for the calculation of the tax, which is 

between the 1 December and 31 January in the financial year preceding that for 
which the calculation of the council tax base is made.  The data used in the 
calculation must be that held by the Council as at 30 November. 

Page 77

AGENDA ITEM 10



 
2. Proposal and Issues  
 
2.1 The valuation of properties for Council Tax purposes is carried out by the Valuation 

Office Agency. 
 
2.2 For Council Tax purposes each property is placed in a band based on its open 

market value as at 1 April 1991.  The bands are as follows: 
 

Range of Values Band Valuation 

Values not exceeding £40,000 A 

Values exceeding £40,000  but not exceeding   £52,000 B 

Values exce
[...]
7-18 (to 1 decimal place) (line 25) 0.00

Line 33 Tax base after allowance for council tax support (to 1 decimal place) 52,787.70

Line 34 Projected changes in discounts and growth 0.00
Line 35 In year losses in collection at 3% -1,583.63
Line 37 Council Tax base 51,204.07

Calculation 1

Calculation 2

Calculation 3

Page 81



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 
	3 Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on
	4 Budget Monitoring 2019/20 - April to November (Month 8)
	Budget Monitoring Report - App. A

	5 Housing for Vulnerable People Programme
	Housing for Vulnerable People Appx 1

	6 Review of School Places and Capital Investment - Update January 2020
	Review of School Places Report - App A

	7 Procurement of Refuse / Recycling Wheeled Bins and Bags
	8 Procurement of Private Hire Vehicle Services for Children and Young People with Special Educational Needs and/or Disabilities
	9 Council Tax Support Scheme 2020/21
	10 Calculation and Setting of the Council Tax Base for 2020/21
	Calculation of Council Tax Base Appx A




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF 
CABINET 

 
Tuesday, 21 January 2020 

(7:01  - 8:18 pm)  
  

Present: Cllr Darren Rodwell (Chair), Cllr Sade Bright, Cllr Dominic Twomey 
(Deputy Chair), Cllr Evelyn Carpenter, Cllr Cameron Geddes, Cllr Syed Ghani, Cllr 
Margaret Mullane and Cllr Maureen Worby 
 
Apologies: Cllr Saima Ashraf and Cllr Lynda Rice 
 

90. Declaration of Members' Interests 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

 
91. Minutes (18 December 2019) 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 18 December 2019 were confirmed as correct. 

 
92. Budget Monitoring 2019/20 - April to November (Month 8) 
 
 The Cabinet Member for Finance, Performance and Core Services presented a 

report on the Council’s revenue budget monitoring position for the 2019/20 
financial year as at 30 November 2019 (Month 8). 
 
The General Fund showed a projected end of year overspend of £8.318m against 
the budget of £148.82m, which represented an increase in the projected 
overspend of £0.755m on the position at Month 7 once other movements were 
taken into account.  The Cabinet Member referred to the key pressures in the 
Looked After Children service in the current year, which amounted to over £5m, 
and advised on the intention to increase the base budget for Care and Support 
services by circa £10m for 2020/21 to mitigate the ongoing demand pressures.   
 
Cabinet resolved to: 
 
(i) Note the projected revenue outturn for Council services as set out in 

sections 2 to 11 and Appendix A to the report; and 
 
(ii)  Note the implications for the reserves position and the need to identify in-

year action in relation to General Fund expenditure. 
 

93. Housing for Vulnerable People Programme 
 
 The Cabinet Member for Social Care and Health Integration introduced a report on 

the Council’s Housing for Vulnerable People programme and the set of 
commitments that would guide its delivery. 
 
The Cabinet Member advised that three major strategies covering the areas of 
‘Inclusive Growth’, ‘Prevention, Independence and Resilience’ and ‘Participation 
and Engagement’ were being developed and the provision of housing for 
vulnerable people would be a key aspect within those strategies.   A series of 



workstreams had been established to focus on demand modelling, process and 
operational improvements, ratification and monitoring of housing pathways, policy 
and supply, with the overriding aim of ensuring that ‘no-one’s left behind’.  The 
Cabinet Member also drew attention to the commitments that had been developed, 
which included the need for all major new housing projects to consider the needs 
of vulnerable people, the provision of specialist and future-proofed accommodation 
and ensuring a holistic approach was taken when assessing a vulnerable person’s 
needs. 
 
Cabinet Members spoke in strong support of the programme and alluded to other 
initiatives and projects across the Borough that were helping the Council to meet 
its responsibilities as a corporate parent.   
 
Cabinet resolved to: 
 
(i) Note the background and aims of the Housing for Vulnerable People 

Programme as set out in section 2 of the report; and  
 
(ii) Endorse the commitments set out in section 3 of the report. 
 

94. Review of School Places and Capital Investment - Update January 2020 
 
 Further to Minute 36 (16 July 2019), the Cabinet Member for Educational 

Attainment and School Improvement presented an update report on school 
expansion and improvement projects aimed at addressing the current and future 
demand for places in the Borough, as well as the latest funding issues. 
 
The pupil population across primary and secondary level had increased by 38.5% 
since January 2010 (from 30,967 to 42,889) and was predicted to increase by a 
further 16.6%, to over 50,000 pupils, by 2023/24.  The Cabinet Member 
commended the continuing efforts of officers, Headteachers and Governing Bodies 
in ensuring that every child in the Borough had a school place and stressed the 
need for regeneration plans for the Borough to take full account of additional 
infrastructure needs.  Reference was made to the impact of population growth on 
other services, such as refuse collection, while the importance of the planning 
approval process in ensuring that new developments were properly supported by 
infrastructure was also highlighted. 
 
The Cabinet Member also referred to plans to review the current Alternative 
Provision for pupils not in mainstream school, additional funding to support the 
new Greatfields School development and issues relating to the provision of places 
for pupils with Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND). 
 
Cabinet resolved to: 
 
(i) Note the latest position regarding forecast pupil population over the next 

five years, as detailed in section 2 of the report; 
 
(ii) Approve the Future Planning Programme for Basic Need 2019 to 2027 

(revised January 2020) as set out at Appendix A to the report; 
 
(iii) Approve the inclusion in the Capital Programme of £7.3m from Basic Need 



Grant to support the development of Greatfields Secondary and Primary 
school facilities and address some outstanding matters at previously 
expanded schools; 

 
(iv) Delegate authority to the Director of People and Resilience, as advised by 

the Procurement Board, to consider and approve the final procurement 
strategies for each project; and  

 
(v) Delegate authority to the Director of People and Resilience, in consultation 

with the Cabinet Member for Educational Attainment and School 
Improvement, the Chief Operating Officer and the Director of Law and 
Governance, to conduct the procurements and award the respective project 
contracts. 

 
95. Procurement of Refuse / Recycling Wheeled Bins and Bags 
 
 The Cabinet Member for Public Realm presented a report on the procurement of 

new waste receptacles as part of the Council’s commitment, under its Waste 
Strategy 2016-2020, to reduce waste volumes, increase reuse and recycling levels 
and enhance operational efficiency across the Borough. 
 
The Cabinet Member referred to the alternative procurement options that had been 
considered and the benefits of pursuing the preferred route via the Eastern Shires 
Purchasing Organisation framework. 
 
Cabinet resolved to: 
 
(i) Agree the procurement of domestic and commercial refuse and recycling 

bins, including refurbishment, refuse and recycling sacks / bags, via the 
Eastern Shires Purchasing Organisation Refuse and Recycling Products 
Framework, in accordance with the strategy set out in the report; and 

 
(ii) Delegate authority to the Director of My Place, in consultation with the 

Cabinet Member for Public Realm and the Director of Law and Governance, 
to carry out the procurements and award the contract(s) to the successful 
bidder(s). 

 
96. Procurement of Private Hire Vehicle Services for Children and Young People 

with Special Educational Needs and/or Disabilities 
 
 The Cabinet Member for Social Care and Health Integration presented a report on 

the proposal for the Council to lead on a joint procurement, with the London 
Borough of Redbridge, for the provision of private hire vehicle transport services 
(with and without Passenger Assistants) for children and young people with special 
educational needs and/or disabilities (SEND) and vulnerable adults. 
 
The Cabinet Member explained that the Department for Education was in the 
process of reviewing its guidance to local authorities in respect of home-to-school 
travel and transport.  Therefore, any changes to the statutory guidance would be 
reflected in the procurement arrangements, with the new service expected to 
commence from 1 September 2020. 
 



Cabinet resolved to: 
 
(i) Agree that the Council acts as the lead borough for the procurement of a 

four-year framework contract, on behalf of itself and the London Borough of 
Redbridge, for the provision of private hire transport services (with and 
without passenger assistants) for children and young people with special 
educational needs and/or disabilities (SEND) and vulnerable adults, in 
accordance with strategy set out in the report; and 

 
(ii) Delegate authority to the Director of People and Resilience, in consultation 

with the Cabinet Member for Educational Attainment and School 
Improvement, the Chief Operating Officer and the Director of Law and 
Governance, to award and enter into the contract and access agreements. 

 
97. Council Tax Support Scheme 2020/21 
 
 The Cabinet Member for Finance, Performance and Core Services introduced a 

report on the local Council Tax Support (CTS) Reduction Scheme for 2020/21. 
 
The Cabinet Member advised that while the fundamentals of the scheme would be 
unchanged from 2019/20, the £50,000 budget to support those in exceptional 
hardship would be kept under review and could be increased if deemed 
appropriate. 
 
Cabinet resolved to recommend the Assembly to agree that the Council Tax 
Support Scheme implemented for 2019/20 be retained for 2020/21. 
 

98. Calculation and Setting of the Council Tax Base for 2020/21 
 
 The Cabinet Member for Finance, Performance and Core Services introduced the 

annual Council Tax Base setting report for the 2020/21 financial year. 
 
The Council Tax Base had increased by circa 1,195 compared to 2019/20, 
equivalent to an additional £1.5m of income based on the current rate of Council 
Tax.  The Cabinet Member stressed, however, that the increasing demand 
pressures on services, coupled the Government’s woeful underfunding of public 
services, meant that the Council would be forced to consider implementing the 
maximum permissible increase when determining the level of Council Tax for 
2020/21. 
 
The Leader referred to the various reports that had been considered during the 
evening which reflected the Council’s aspirations for growth and improving the 
lives of local people.  He reiterated the criticisms of the Government and point to 
the fact that the Borough was being deprived of much needed funding, equivalent 
to approx. 35,000 additional residents, due to the Government’s use of out-of-date 
population figures when determining the funding settlement. 
 
Cabinet resolved to agree that, in accordance with the Local Authorities 
(Calculation of Tax Base) (England) Regulations 2012, the amount calculated by 
the London Borough of Barking and Dagenham Council as its Tax Base for the 
year 2020/21 shall be 51,204.07 Band ‘D’ properties. 
 


